

Order No.3, dt.21.04.23

Today is fixed for production and I.O's report.

Accused persons in custody are produced from J.C.

Ld. lawyers of both sides are present.

Ld. regular P.O is on leave.

One prayer for bail has been filed by the Ld. Lawyer on behalf of the accused persons praying for bail on the ground stated in the petition.

Heard. Considered.

It appears from the record that the case is related to commercial quantity of contraband. Investigation is in its initial stage. So, considering the nature and gravity of the offence as well as restriction provided u/s: 37 of NDPS Act, the prayer for bail is considered and rejected. The accused persons be remanded to J.C till next date.

To **04.05.23** for production and I.O's report.

Dictated & Corrected by,

Sd/-

**Addl. Sess. Judge 1st Court,
Cooch Behar(NDPS)in-ch.**

Sd/-

**Addl. Sess. Judge, 1st court,
Cooch Behar(NDPS)in-ch.**