

Order No.10, dt.06.07.23

Today is fixed for production and hearing of the prayer for jail gate interrogation filed by the I.O on 28.06.23.

The accused persons namely Biswajit Sarkar, Nikhil Sarkar and Ram Jiban Sarkar are not produced from J.C.

None appears for the accused.

An intimation is received from the Superintendent of Police, Howrah Rural District requesting for adjournment of production of UTPs due to deployment of large number of police personnels in connection with upcoming Panchayat General Election.

Heard Ld. P.P of NCB.

Considering the materials in case record, prayer for Jail Gate Interrogation as submitted by the I.O is allowed.

The I.O of this case is permitted to interrogate accused Biswajeet Sarkar, Nikhil Sarkar, Ram Jivan Sarkar in presence of Jail Superintendent.

Let a copy of this order be supplied to the I.O of this case and let another copy of this order also be sent to the Superintendent, Cooch Behar Correctional Home for information.

To **20.07.23** for production and I.O's report.

Dictated & Corrected by,

Sd/-

**Addl. Sess. Judge 1st Court,
Cooch Behar(NDPS)I.C.**

Sd/-

**Addl. Sess. Judge, 1st Court,
Cooch Behar(NDPS)I.C.**

